Law, PORA applies regardless of the source of payment. PORA also prohibits the submission of claims for services provided pursuant to a prohibited
referral, and violation of this prohibition constitutes a public offense and is punishable upon conviction by a fine not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000) for each violation and appropriate disciplinary action. Other states also have self-referral restrictions with which we have to comply, some of
which differ from those imposed by the Stark Law or PORA.

Federal and State Anti-Kickback Laws

The